

2d Civil No. B 073686

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FOUR

DIOMEDES COLOME,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

vs.

STATE ATHLETIC COMMISSION OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Defendants/Appellants.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the County of Los Angeles
Honorable Ernest George Williams, Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

PATTERSON, RITNER, LOCKWOOD,
ZANGHI & GARTNER
ROBERT R. SCHOLL, Bar No. 101333
3680 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 900
Los Angeles, California 90010-2516
213/487-6240

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND
MARTIN STEIN, Bar No. 38900
ROXANNE HUDDLESTON, Bar No. 135536
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5215
310/859-7811

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants
KIMBERLY KELLY, M.D. and ARMANDO
MORALES, D.S.W.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Legislature Passes Business and Professions Code Section 18711 And The Commission Creates A Neurological Examination To Comply With The Statute.	3
B. Dr. Kelly Contracts With The Commission To Administer The Exam.	4
C. Dr. Morales Is Selected To Administer A Portion Of The Exam.	4
D. Colome Contracts To Box In The Stroh's Tournament And Is Notified He Must Take A Neurological Exam.	5
E. Colome Takes The Neurological Exam.	5
F. Colome Is Told He Failed The Exam And Smashes His Fist Into A Door.	6
G. Colome Retakes The Exam And His License Is Reinstated.	7
H. The Damages Testimony.	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
A. The Complaints.	9
B. The Special Verdict.	9
C. The Judgments, Post-Trial Motions And Rulings.	10
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY OF JUDGMENTS	12
LEGAL DISCUSSION	13

I.	BOTH JUDGMENTS SHOULD BE REVERSED WITH DIRECTIONS TO ENTER JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DR. KELLY AND DR. MORALES BECAUSE THEY ARE IMMUNE FROM LIABILITY.	13
A.	Dr. Kelly And Dr. Morales Cannot Be Held Liable For Breach Of A Mandatory Statutory Duty Based On Business And Professions Code Section 18711, Subdivision (a).	13
1.	The statute did not impose <i>any</i> duty on Dr. Kelly or Dr. Morales; thus, they cannot be held liable for breach of a mandatory statutory duty.	13
2.	Assuming the statute imposed a duty on Dr. Kelly and Dr. Morales, the statute was not meant to protect against this type of harm.	17
3.	Assuming the statute established a duty and that the duty was breached, plaintiffs failed to prove the breach was a proximate cause of their injuries.	19
B.	Dr. Kelly And Dr. Morales Are Immune From Liability For How The Physical Exam Was Conducted Under Government Code Section 855.6.	20
II.	MONTOYA'S JUDGMENT CANNOT BE AFFIRMED ON THE ALTERNATIVE THEORY OF INTERFERENCE WITH PROSPECTIVE ECONOMIC ADVANTAGE BECAUSE DR. KELLY AND DR. MORALES OWED MONTOYA NO DUTY.	22
III.	ALTERNATIVELY, BOTH JUDGMENTS SHOULD BE REVERSED AND THE CAUSE REMANDED FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE OF JURY INSTRUCTION ERROR.	25
A.	The Trial Court Prejudicially Erred In Refusing To Instruct On The Medical Standard Of Care That Governed Dr. Kelly's And Dr. Morales's Conduct, Thereby Tainting The Breach Of Mandatory Statutory Duty Theory With Error.	25
1.	The state of the evidence.	28
2.	The effect of other instructions.	28

3.	The arguments of counsel.	29
4.	Any indication from the jury itself that it was misled.	29
B.	The Trial Court Prejudicially Erred In Instructing Regarding What Constitutes Negligent Hiring And Supervision; Thus, The Judgment Against Dr. Kelly Cannot Be Affirmed On Alternative Grounds.	30
1.	The state of the evidence.	33
2.	The effect of other instructions.	34
3.	The arguments of counsel.	35
4.	The jury explicitly indicated it was confused by the instructions.	36
IV.	MOST, IF NOT ALL, OF THE DAMAGES ARE UNRECOVERABLE AS A MATTER OF LAW OR ARE EXCESSIVE.	36
A.	As A Matter Of Law, All Of The Damages, Which Were Dependent On Colome Winning The Stroh's Tournament, Were Too Speculative To Support Any Judgment.	36
B.	Alternatively, All Damages Apart From Those Related To The Stroh's Tournament Must Be Stricken Because, As A Matter Of Law, It Was Not Foreseeable That Colome Would Injure His Own Hand If The Neurological Exam Were Negligently Performed.	41
C.	The Noneconomic Damages Must Be Stricken Entirely Or Reduced.	42
1.	Noneconomic damages are not available when the plaintiff's injury is purely financial.	42
2.	Even if Colome were entitled to noneconomic damages, the \$425,000 award for such damages as they related to his overall career is excessive.	45
D.	If Any Noneconomic Damages Remain, They Must Be Reduced To \$250,000.	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
Acadia, California, Ltd. v. Herbert (1960) 54 Cal.2d 328	44
Bell v. Sharp Cabrillo Hospital (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 1034	47
Biakanja v. Irving (1958) 49 Cal.2d 647	23
Bigbee v. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. (1983) 34 Cal.3d 49	41
Block v. Tobin (1975) 45 Cal.App.3d 214	40
Brenneman v. State of California (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 812	15, 16
Bromme v. Pavitt (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1487	19, 39
Burns v. City Council of the City of Folsom (1973) 31 Cal.App.3d 999	21
Central Pathology Service Medical Clinic, Inc. v. Superior Court (1992) 3 Cal.4th 181	26, 47
Crisci v. Security Ins. Co. (1967) 66 Cal.2d 425	43, 44
Davis v. Cordova Recreation and Park District (1972) 24 Cal.App.3d 789	21
Davis v. Superior Court (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 623	26
Devin v. United Services (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1149	44

Earp v. Nobmann (1981) 122 Cal.App.3d 270	22
Elam v. College Park Hospital (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 332	47
Evan F. v. Hughson United Methodist Church (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 828	31
Flowers v. Torrance Memorial Hospital Medical Center (1994) 8 Cal.4th 992	27
Fredette v. City of Long Beach (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 122	14, 17
Frustruck v. City of Fairfax (1963) 212 Cal.App.2d 345	40
Golden West Broadcasters, Inc. v. Superior Court (1981) 114 Cal.App.3d 947	32
Gruenberg v. Aetna Ins. Co. (1973) 9 Cal.3d 566	43, 44
Huber, Hunt & Nichols, Inc. v. Moore (1977) 67 Cal.App.3d 278	30
Hudson v. Craft (1949) 33 Cal.2d 654	18
J'Aire Corp. v. Gregory (1979) 24 Cal.3d 799	22, 23
Jarchow v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co. (1975) 48 Cal.App.3d 917	43, 44
John R. v. Oakland Unified School Dist. (1989) 48 Cal.3d 438	32
Keech v. Berkeley Unified School Dist. (1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 464	17, 18
Kendall Yacht Corp. v. United California Bank (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 949	43
Landeros v. Flood (1976) 17 Cal.3d 399	27

Las Palmas Associates v. Las Palmas Center Associates (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1220	46
Lehto v. City of Oxnard (1985) 171 Cal.App.3d 285	16
Lua v. Southern Pacific Transportation Co. (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1897	14
MacDonald v. State of California (1991) 230 Cal.App.3d 319	15
McDonald v. John P. Scripps Newspaper (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 100	19
Mitchell v. Gonzales (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1041	19
Morris v. County of Marin (1977) 18 Cal.3d 901	15
Mouchette v. Board of Education (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 303	46
Nunneley v. Edgar Hotel (1950) 36 Cal.2d 493	17
Quezada v. Hart (1977) 67 Cal.App.3d 754	44
Seely v. Seymour (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 844	23
Shelton v. City of Westminster (1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 610	17
Silberg v. Anderson (1990) 50 Cal.3d 205	23
Sinz v. Owens (1949) 33 Cal.2d 749	27
Smith v. Superior Court (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1033	44
Soule v. General Motors Corp. (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548	27, 28, 33

State of California v. Superior Court (Ushana D.) (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 954	18, 19
Tavaglione v. Billings (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1150	10
Thompson v. City of Lake Elsinore (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 49	15
Ulwelling v. Crown Coach Corp. (1962) 206 Cal.App.2d 96	41
Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Purdie (1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 57	31, 32
Virginia G. v. ABC Unified School Dist. (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 1848	31
Windeler v. Scheers Jewelers (1970) 8 Cal.App.3d 844	43
Youst v. Longo (1987) 43 Cal.3d 64	37-40
Zolin v. Superior Court (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 1157	14, 15, 17, 19

Statutes

Business and Professions Code section 18711	3, 9, 14-19, 23, 25, 28, 33, 47
Business and Professions Code section 18711, subdivision (a)	9, 10, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20
Business and Professions Code section 18711, subdivision (b)	14
Civil Code section 2338	32
Civil Code section 3333.2	46, 47
Code of Civil Procedure section 425.13(a)	26
Code of Civil Procedure section 904.1, subdivision (a)(1)	12
Code of Civil Procedure section 904.1, subdivision (a)(4)	12

Evidence Code section 669	13, 14
Government Code section 810.6	16
Government Code section 811.2	21
Government Code section 811.4	21
Government Code section 815.6	13-19
Government Code section 820, subdivision (a)	13
Government Code section 855.6	20

Other Authorities

Anderson, Sports of the Times, N. Y. Times (Nov. 6, 1994) page 1, column 1	40
BAJI Instruction No. 3.10	34, 36
BAJI Instruction No. 3.11	34, 36
BAJI Instruction No. 3.12	34, 36
BAJI Instruction No. 3.16	34, 36
BAJI Instruction No. 12.85	43
Law Revision Comment to section 855.6	21
Legislative History of Business and Professions Code section 1871	17, 18
Restatement Second of Agency, section 213	31
